
 

Mercy Hospital Springfield PGY-2 Critical Care Pharmacy Residency 
 
 

Program Preceptors 

 

Arlyn Brown, PharmD, BCPS, BCCCP 

PGY-2 Critical Care Residency Program Director, Critical Care Clinical Pharmacy Specialist  

• Rotation(s): Program Orientation, Medical ICU, Teaching and Precepting – Post-Graduate 

Learners, Clinical Research, Professional Activities and Practice Management, Code Blue 

Response 

• Mercy Start Date: 2011 

• Education: St. Louis College of Pharmacy, St. Louis, MO  

• Arlyn.Brown@Mercy.Net 

 

Jacob Norris, PharmD, BCCCP 

PGY-2 Critical Care Residency Program Coordinator, Clinical Pharmacist II 

• Rotation(s): Cardiovascular ICU, Inpatient Staffing, Clinical Research, Professional Activities and 

Practice Management, ECMO 

• Mercy Start Date: 2020 

• Education: University of Missouri-Kansas City School of Pharmacy, Springfield, MO 

• Training: PGY-1 at Stormont Vail, Topeka, Kansas  

• Jacob.Norris@Mercy.Net 

 

Blake Rosenfelder, PharmD 

Emergency Medicine Clinical Pharmacy Specialist  

• Rotation(s): Emergency Medicine, Clinical Research 

• Mercy Start Date: 2010 

• Education: St. Louis College of Pharmacy, St. Louis, MO  

• Blake.Rosenfelder@Mercy.Net 
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Dan Hansen, PharmD, BCIDP 

Infectious Diseases Clinical Pharmacy Specialist  

• Rotation(s): Infectious Diseases 

• Mercy Start Date: 2008 

• Education: University of Missouri-Kansas City School of Pharmacy, Kansas City, MO  

• Training: PGY-1 at Mercy Hospital, Springfield, MO 

• Dan.Hansen@Mercy.Net 

 

Aaron Lunday, PharmD 

Clinical Pharmacist II 

• Rotation(s): Neurotrauma ICU, Clinical Research, Burn ICU 

• Mercy Start Date: 2013 

• Education: St. Louis College of Pharmacy, St. Louis, MO 

• Charles.Lunday@Mercy.Net 

 

Caleb Gibson, PharmD 

Clinical Pharmacist 

• Rotation(s): Toxicology 

• Mercy Start Date: 2017 

• Education: University of Missouri-Kansas City School of Pharmacy, Columbia, MO  

• Training: PGY-1 at Mercy Hospital, Springfield, MO  

• Caleb Gibson@Mercy.Net 

 

Shelley Monroe, PharmD 

Pediatric Clinical Pharmacy Specialist  

• Rotation(s): Pediatric and Neonatal ICU  

• Mercy Start Date: 2019 

• Education: Southern Illinois University Edwardsville School of Pharmacy, Edwardsville, IL  

• Training: PGY-1 and PGY-2 at St. Louis Children’s Hospital, St. Louis, MO  

• Shelley.Monroe@Mercy.Net 
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Nicole Moreno, PharmD, BCPS, BCCCP 

Adjunct Faculty- Clinical Professor at University of Missouri-Kansas City School of Pharmacy 

• Rotation(s): Teaching and Precepting – Student Learners, Burn ICU 

• Mercy Start Date: 2022 

• Education: Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center Jerry H. Hodge School of Pharmacy 

• Training: PGY-1/PGY-2 Pharmacotherapy Residency at Texas Tech University Health Sciences 

Center Jerry H. Hodge School of Pharmacy 

• Nicole.Moreno@Mercy.Net  
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